THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION,

No. 24-1217

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15, and D.C. Circuit Rule 15, NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy ("NorthWestern Energy") petitions this Court for review of the final action taken by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Administrator Michael S. Regan entitled *National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review*, 89 Fed. Reg. 38508 (May 7, 2024). A copy of the final rule is attached. Dated: June 24, 2024

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Creighton R. Magid Creighton R. Magid #49713 DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 442-3555 Fax: (202) 315-3852 magid.chip@dorsey.com

Counsel for Petitioner NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy

Of Counsel: Michael Drysdale DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498 Telephone: (612) 340-5652 drysdale.michael@dorsey.com

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION,

No. 24-1217

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and D.C. Circuit Rule

26.1, Petitioner submits the following required Disclosure Statement.

NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy ("NorthWestern Energy") is a wholly owned subsidiary of NorthWestern Energy Group, a publicly traded company (Nasdaq: NWE) that is incorporated in Delaware. Based on a June 21, 2024, review of the most recent statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Sections 13(d), 13(f), and 13(g) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, two publicly held companies own 10% or more of NorthWestern Energy Group's stock: BlackRock Inc. and Vanguard Group Inc. Dated: June 24, 2024

Respectfully submitted

/s/ Creighton R. Magid Creighton R. Magid #49713 DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 1401 New York Avenue NW Suite 900 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 442-3555 Fax: (202) 315-3852 magid.chip@dorsey.com

Counsel for Petitioner NorthWestern Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern Energy

Of Counsel: Michael Drysdale DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498 Telephone: (612) 340-5652 drysdale.michael@dorsey.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 24, 2024, I filed and served the foregoing

with the Clerk of the Court by causing a copy to be electronically filed via the

appellate CM/ECF system. I also hereby certify that I served by certified mail,

return receipt requested, postage prepaid upon:

Michael S. Regan, Administrator United States Environmental Protection Agency Office of the Administrator (1101A) 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20460

Correspondence Control Unit U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Office of General Counsel (2311) 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20460

Merrick B. Garland, Attorney General United States Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530

Todd Sunhwae Kim, Assistant Attorney General United States Department of Justice Environmental and Natural Resources Division 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20530

> /s/ Creighton R. Magid Creighton R. Magid